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Independent Schools Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th to 8th September 2019

To what extent do you trust or distrust central Government or local councils to run schools effectively?
Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) () (k) () (m) (n) (o) (p) (a)
Unweighted base 2016 1044 972 230 313 328 352 318 475 543 680 793 575 598 312 531 309 749
Weighted base 2016 984 1032 224 349 323 357 298 466 573 679 764 550 567 409 490 352 811
NET: Trust 714 390 324 87 130 118 108 91 181 217 225 272 222 188 157 147 114 291
35% 40%B 31% 39%fg 37%f 37% 30% 30% 39%FG 38% 33% 36% 40%MO 33% 38%0 30% 32% 36%
Strongly trust (4) 63 41 22 4 20 20 6 7 6 24 26 13 25 17 15 7 18 30
3% 4%B 2% 2% 6%cFgH 6%CFGH 2% 2% 1% 4%K 4%K 2% 4%0 3% 4%0 1% 5% 4%
Tend to trust (3) 651 349 302 83 110 97 102 84 175 193 199 259 198 171 142 140 96 261
32% 35%B 29% 37%fg 31% 30% 29% 28% 38%eFG 34% 29% 34%j 36%mO 30% 35% 29% 27% 32%
Tend to distrust (2) 647 303 344 61 102 88 125 108 164 162 212 272 174 192 120 161 108 250
32% 31% 33% 27% 29% 27% 35%ce 36%cE 35%cE 28% 31% 36%| 32% 34% 29% 33% 31% 31%
Strongly distrust (1) 182 95 86 15 32 30 28 28 49 46 58 78 52 53 29 48 29 69
9% 10% 8% 7% 9% 9% 8% 10% 1% 8% 9% 10% 9% 9% 7% 10% 8% 8%
NET: Distrust 829 398 431 75 133 118 153 136 213 209 270 350 225 245 149 209 137 318
41% 40% 42% 34% 38% 37% 43%c 46%CdE 46%CdE 36% 40% 46%I1J 41% 43%n 36% 43% 39% 39%
Don't know 473 196 277 62 85 87 97 71 71 147 184 142 103 134 103 134 101 202
23% 20% 27%A 27%H 24%H 27%H 27%H 24%H 15% 26%K 27%K 19% 19% 24%| 25%L 27%L 29% 25%
Mean 2.39 2.43b 2.34 2.47fGh 2.45g 2.46g 2.33 2.31 2.35 2.46K 2.39 2.33 2.440 2.35 2.47mO 2.30 2.41 2.41
Standard deviation 0.74 0.77 0.72 0.70 0.80 0.83 0.69 0.73 0.71 0.76 0.76 0.72 0.77 0.74 0.74 0.72 0.79 0.75
Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.03

/k - I/m/n/o - p/q

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g/h -

Prepared by ComRes
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Independent Schools Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th to 8th September 2019

To what extent do you trust or distrust central Government or local councils to run schools effectively?
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Trust
Strongly trust
Tend to trust
Tend to distrust
Strongly distrust
NET: Distrust
Don't know
Mean

Standard deviation
Standard error

Absolutes/col percents

Region Past Vote
Yorkshire
& Some
NET: North North Humbersid West East South South Plaid other Did not
Total  Scotland Wales England East West e Midlands ~ Midlands  Eastern London East West Cons Lab Lib Dems SNP Cymru party vote
(a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) (0] (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) (@ (r) (s) ()
2016 135 112 1769 71 254 153 181 147 209 281 286 187 612 644 137 48 1 170 309
2016 175 101* 1740 85* 232 169 179 147 194 272 282 179 628 615 134 61* 12* 178 306
714 62 38 614 21 83 61 82 2 60 88 92 64 224 255 47 17 4 65 89
35% 35% 38% 35% 25% 36% 36% 46%aEfJKL 42%Ejkl 31% 32% 33% 36% 36%t 41%nT 35% 28% 33% 37% 29%
m
63 7 3 54 3 5 9 8 3 1 14 6 4 15 24 5 4 7 8
3% 4%j 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 5%HJI 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3%
651 55 36 560 18 78 52 75 58 58 74 86 60 209 231 41 13 4 59 81
32% 31% 36%e 32% 21% 34%e 31% 42%EgJKL  40%EK 30% 27% 31% 33% 33%t 38%qT 31% 22% 33% 33% 26%
647 55 32 561 36 70 47 44 42 70 91 103 58 214 167 62 24 7 66 89
32% 31% 31% 32% 42%fgHi 30% 28% 24% 29% 36%H 33%h 37%gH 32% 34%0 27% 46%NOT  40% 58% 37%0 29%
182 24 7 150 8 22 20 14 9 15 20 26 15 50 66 11 8 1 14 23
9% 14%dik 7% 9% 10% 9% 12% 8% 6% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 11% 8% 14% 5% 8% 7%
829 79 39 711 44 91 66 58 52 86 112 129 74 264 233 73 32 7 79 111
41% 45%H 38% 41% 52%HI 39% 39% 32% 35% 44%H 41% 46%Hi 41% 42% 38% 54%NOT  53%ot 63% 45% 36%
473 34 24 415 20 58 42 39 34 48 72 61 41 140 127 14 1 * 33 105
23% 20% 23% 24% 23% 25% 25% 22% 23% 25% 27% 22% 23% 22%P 21%P 11% 19% 3% 19% 34%NOPgS
2.39 2.31 2.44 2.39 2.25 2.38 2.39 2.54AEfJL  2.49¢jl 2.31 2.41 2.33 2.39 2.39 2.43 2.34 2.25 2.30 2.40 2.37
0.74 0.82 0.71 0.74 0.74 0.74 0.83 0.75 0.69 0.67 0.77 0.71 0.73 0.71 0.79 0.71 0.83 0.58 0.72 0.74
0.02 0.08 0.08 0.02 0.10 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.13 0.18 0.06 0.05

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/d - b/d - c/d - a/

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by ComRes

I/m - n/o/p/qg/r/sit
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Independent Schools Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th to 8th September 2019

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree that parents should be able to choose to pay for their children's education if they can afford it?
Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector

Pri-

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) [(o)] (h) (i) (0] (k) () (m) (n) (o) (p) ()]

Unweighted base 2016 1044 972 230 313 328 352 318 475 543 680 793 575 598 312 531 309 749

Weighted base 2016 984 1032 224 349 323 357 298 466 573 679 764 550 567 409 490 352 811

NET: Agree 1364 656 708 127 211 208 247 217 354 337 456 571 377 389 271 327 225 541
68% 67% 69% 57% 60% 65% 69%CD 73%CDe 76%CDEf  59% 67%| 75%IJ 69% 69% 66% 67% 64% 67%

Strongly agree (4) 525 243 282 54 73 79 97 74 149 127 176 222 163 158 87 117 87 21
26% 25% 27% 24% 21% 24% 27% 25% 32%cDEg  22% 26% 29%| 30%No 28%n 21% 24% 25% 26%

Tend to agree (3) 838 413 425 72 138 130 150 143 205 210 280 348 214 231 184 209 139 330
42% 42% 41% 32% 40% 40% 42%C 48%Cde 44%C 37% 41% 46%| 39% 41% 45% 43% 39% 41%

Tend to disagree (2) 237 132 105 41 38 41 35 28 54 79 76 81 72 63 51 50 50 93
12% 13%B 10% 18%DFGH  11% 13% 10% 9% 12% 14% 1% 1% 13% 1% 13% 10% 14% 1%

Strongly disagree (1) 126 71 55 8 30 22 26 19 21 38 48 40 36 34 27 29 26 51
6% 7% 5% 4% 9%cH 7% 7% 6% 4% 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6%

NET: Disagree 363 203 160 50 68 63 61 47 74 118 125 121 108 97 78 79 76 144
18% 21%B 16% 22%gh 20% 20% 17% 16% 16% 21%k 18% 16% 20% 17% 19% 16% 21% 18%

Don't know 289 125 164 47 70 51 48 35 38 118 99 72 65 80 59 84 51 126
14% 13% 16%a 21%FGH 20%fGH 16%H 14%H 12% 8% 21%JK 15%K 9% 12% 14% 15% 17%L 14% 16%

Mean 3.02 2.96 3.08A 2.98 2.91 2.98 3.03 3.03 3.12cDE 2.94 3.00 3.091 3.04 3.05 2.95 3.02 2.95 3.02

Standard deviation 0.86 0.88 0.83 0.86 0.91 0.88 0.88 0.82 0.81 0.89 0.88 0.81 0.89 0.86 0.84 0.83 0.89 0.86

Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g/h -

Prepared by ComRes

/k - I/m/n/o - p/q
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Independent Schools Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th to 8th September 2019

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree that parents should be able to choose to pay for their children's education if they can afford it?

Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Region Past Vote
Yorkshire
& Some
NET: North North Humbersid West East South South Plaid other Did not
Total  Scotland Wales England East West e Midlands  Midlands  Eastern London East West Cons Lab Lib Dems SNP Cymru party vote
(a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) (0] (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) ()] (r) (s) ()
Unweighted base 2016 135 112 1769 71 254 153 181 147 209 281 286 187 612 644 137 48 1 170 309
Weighted base 2016 175 101 1740 85* 232 169 179 147 194 272 282 179 628 615 134 61* 12* 178 306
NET: Agree 1364 106 61 1197 51 156 105 118 108 132 192 203 132 23 345 94 31 9 133 187
68% 60% 61% 69%a 60% 67% 62% 66% 73%Abeg  68% 70%ab  72%Abeg 74%ABeG  83%OPQST 56% 70%0q  52% 74% 75%0QT  61%
Strongly agree (4) 525 45 18 462 20 60 35 46 50 51 65 83 53 257 99 29 12 2 42 63
26% 25% 18% 27%b 23% 26% 21% 26% 34%BGK  26% 24% 29%Bg  30%bg 41%O0PQST 16% 22% 19% 17% 24%0 21%
Tend to agree (3) 838 61 43 735 31 96 70 72 58 81 127 121 79 266 246 65 20 7 90 124
42% 35% 43% 42% 36% 41% 41% 40% 39% 42% 47%A 43% 44% 42% 40% 48% 33% 58% 51%n0Oqt  40%
Tend to disagree (2) 287 37 14 185 10 33 12 19 14 29 23 28 17 44 98 20 17 2 16 35
12% 21%DGHIKL14% 1% 12% 14%gk 7% 10% 10% 15%GK 8% 10% 10% 7% 16%NS 15%N 28%NoST  14% 9% 11%N
M
Strongly disagree (1) 126 7 8 112 6 13 22 15 12 8 15 12 7 10 70 6 6 17 13
6% 4% 8% 6% 8% 6% 13%AFJKLM 8% 8% 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% 11%NPT 4%n 10%N 9%Nt 4%N
NET: Disagree 363 44 22 297 16 46 34 34 27 37 38 41 25 54 168 26 23 2 33 48
18% 25%DKLM  22%k 17% 19% 20% 20% 19% 18% 19% 14% 14% 14% 9% 27%NST  20%N 37%NPST  14% 18%N 16%N
Don't know 289 25 18 246 18 30 31 27 13 25 43 38 22 51 102 14 7 1 13 72
14% 15% 18%i 14% 21%l 13% 18%I 15% 9% 13% 16%i 14% 12% 8% 17%NS 10% 1% 11% 7% 23%NOPgS
Mean 3.02 2.96 2.86 3.04b 2.96 3.00 2.85 2.98 3.08g 3.03 3.05bg 3.12BG 3.14BG 3.330PST 2.73 2,970 2.69 3.02 2.960 3.010
Standard deviation 0.86 0.86 0.87 0.86 0.91 0.85 0.97 0.91 0.92 0.82 0.80 0.80 0.79 0.69 0.93 0.78 0.94 0.62 0.87 0.80
Standard error 0.02 0.08 0.09 0.02 0.12 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.15 0.21 0.07 0.05

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/d - b/d - c/d - a/

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by ComRes

I/m - n/o/p/qg/r/sit

COMRES




Independent Schools Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th to 8th September 2019

To what extent do you support or oppose a Government policy to help pay for children from low income backgrounds to attend independent schools?
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Support

Strongly support

Tend to support

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

NET: Oppose

Don't know

Total

2016
2016

978
49%

288
14%

690
34%

372
18%

172
9%

544
27%

493
24%

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-34 35-54 55+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) (0] (k) () (m) (n) (o) (p) ()]
1044 972 230 313 328 352 318 475 543 680 793 575 598 312 531 309 749
984 1032 224 349 323 357 298 466 573 679 764 550 567 409 490 352 811
490 488 113 180 172 178 118 217 293 351 335 283 261 203 231 183 406
50% 47% 51%G 52%G 53%Gh 50%G 39% 47%g 51%K 52%K 44% 51%m 46% 50% 47% 52% 50%
138 151 36 70 62 43 26 50 107 105 76 68 84 70 66 58 131
14% 15% 16%Gh 20%FGH 19%FGH 12% 9% 1% 19%K 15%K 10% 12% 15% 17%I 14% 16% 16%
353 337 77 110 110 135 91 167 187 245 258 216 177 133 165 125 275
36% 33% 34% 31% 34% 38%g 31% 36% 33% 36% 34% 39%Mno 31% 32% 34% 36% 34%
179 193 32 49 40 69 72 111 81 108 182 111 116 67 77 53 141
18% 19% 14% 14% 12% 19%E 24%CDE 24%CDE 14% 16% 24%I1J 20%0 21%0 16% 16% 15% 17%
98 74 23 20 30 27 33 39 43 57 72 54 55 31 33 27 65
10%b 7% 10%d 6% 9% 8% 11%D 8% 8% 8% 9% 10%0 10% 8% 7% 8% 8%
277 267 55 69 70 96 105 150 124 165 255 165 171 99 110 80 206
28% 26% 24% 20% 22% 27%d 35%CDEF  32%cDE 22% 24% 33%IJ 30%n0O 30%n0O 24% 22% 23% 25%
217 277 56 99 81 83 76 99 155 164 175 102 135 107 149 89 200
22% 27%A 25% 28%H 25% 23% 25% 21% 27% 24% 23% 19% 24%| 26%L 30%LM 25% 25%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g/h - i

Prepared by ComRes

k - I/m/n/o - p/q

COMRES




Independent Schools Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th to 8th September 2019

To what extent do you support or oppose a Government policy to help pay for children from low income backgrounds to attend independent schools?
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Support

Strongly support

Tend to support

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

NET: Oppose

Don't know

Total

2016
2016

978
49%

288
14%

690
34%

372
18%
172
9%
544
27%

493
24%

Absolutes/col percents

Region Past Vote
Yorkshire
& Some
NET: North North  Humbersid ~ West East South South Plaid other Did not
Scotland Wales England East West e Midlands Midlands  Eastern London East West Cons Lab Lib Dems SNP Cymru party vote
(a) (b) (d) (e) (f) (@) (h) (i) () (k) () (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) ()
135 112 1769 71 254 153 181 147 209 281 286 187 612 644 137 48 1 170 309
175 101* 1740 85* 232 169 179 147 194 272 282 179 628 615 134 61* 12** 178 306
87 44 847 40 124 76 96 69 80 148 129 86 324 286 63 30 6 79 155
50% 44% 49% 48% 53%J 45% 53%J 47% 41% 54%gJ| 46% 48% 52% 46% 47% 49% 54% 45% 51%
21 10 256 12 44 19 30 23 27 50 32 20 78 89 19 10 2 25 54
12% 10% 15% 14% 19%bglM  11% 17% 16% 14% 18%bglm 11% 11% 12% 14% 14% 17% 19% 14% 18%n
66 34 590 29 80 56 66 47 52 98 97 66 246 197 44 20 4 54 101
38%j 34% 34% 34% 34% 33% 37%j 32% 27% 36%j 34% 37%j 39%0s 32% 33% 33% 35% 31% 33%
25 19 328 16 39 31 27 35 47 43 53 36 122 119 36 7 4 36 40
14% 19% 19% 19% 17% 18% 15% 24%ahk 24%AfHK  16% 19% 20% 19%T 19%T 27%0qT 11% 38% 20%t 13%
16 13 143 5 16 19 14 17 19 15 26 12 58 58 8 5 - 22 13
9% 13%fK 8% 6% 7% 11%k 8% 12%k 10% 6% 9% 7% 9%T 9%T 6% 8% - 12%T 4%
41 32 471 21 56 50 41 52 66 58 79 48 180 177 44 12 4 58 53
23% 32%k 27% 24% 24% 30%k 23% 35%AFHK 34%aFHK 21% 28% 27% 29%T 29%T 33%T 19% 38% 33%T 17%
47 24 422 24 53 44 42 26 47 66 75 45 123 153 27 19 1 40 97
27%i 24% 24% 28% 23% 26% 24% 17% 24% 24% 26%i 25% 20% 25%n 20% 31%n 8% 23% 32%NOPs

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/d - b/d - c/d - a/b/c/e/f/g/h

* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by ComRes

k/l/m - n/o/p/qg/r/s/t
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